The selected study communities are found within the states and LGAs 
involved in artisanal refinery activities. 

Sample Size and Data Collection 

With the aid of the Taro Yamane formula for sample size determination based on the target 
population of 2312454, four hundred and twenty-seven (427) respondents from three (3) states and six (6) 
local government areas were selected for the study (Table 1). The study adopted primary data sources 
through the use of a questionnaire. 

The study's data collection was carried out using a questionnaire.